THE NAVAJO NATION

Of THE MALEO

JONATHAN NEZ | PRESIDENT MYRON LIZER | VICE PRESIDENT

January 6, 2023

Hon. Otto Tso Office of the Speaker Post Office Box 3390 Window Rock, AZ 86515

RE: CD-69-22, An Action Relating to the Naabik'iyáti' Committee and Navajo Nation Council; Approving the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Honorable Elmer P. Begay's Delegate Region (Chapters: Dilkon, Indian Wells, Teesto, Whitecone, Greasewood Springs)

Dear Speaker Tso,

The Nez/Lizer Administration appreciates the Chapters' endeavors to work collaboratively with their respective Council Delegate in completing the process to access funding made available with the \$211,256,148 allocated for regional expenditure plans under CJN-29-22.

The process to secure funding also involves collaborative efforts between the Chapters, the Division of Community Development, Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund (NNFRF) Office and the Navajo Nation Department of Justice (NNDOJ). Per BFS-31-21, each proposed expenditure must obtain NNDOJ verification that each proposed project is an eligible expense within ARPA/NNFRF regulations. Each of the projects within CD-69-22 has met all the requirements.

The ARPA/NNFRF process is still evolving since the inception of this funding. Within the United States Treasury and the Navajo Nation, processes have been updated at various times. An example is the Treasury guidelines referenced within Navajo Nation Council resolutions CJY-41-21 and CJN-29-22; the Treasury guidelines exhibit was updated by the United States Treasury on September 20, 2022. Accordingly, the legal guidance provided by NNDOJ and Office of Legislative Counsel is modified to comply with the Treasury guidelines.

One such modification of legal guidance involved the processing of regional expenditure plans. Originally, the guidance was that all projects had to equal \$8,802,340 to be considered as completed and ready for legislative action. This guidance was modified in December 2022 to allow partial funding of the \$8,802,340 allocations so that proposed ARPA/NNFRF projects ready for legislative action could be processed by Office of Legislative Counsel. Because of the time constraints for the 24th Navajo Nation Council to act on proposed legislation, programs did not have sufficient time to provide written verification to Chapters regarding the change in legal guidance.

THE NAVAJO NATION



JONATHAN NEZ | PRESIDENT MYRON LIZER | VICE PRESIDENT

Pursuant to the authority vested in the Navajo Nation President, I am signing Resolution CD-69-22 into law.

Sincerely,

Sonathan Nez. Presiden

THE NAVAJO NATION

Myron Lizer, Vice President THE NAVAJO NATION

RESOLUTION OF THE NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL 24th NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL - FOURTH YEAR, 2022

AN ACTION

RELATING TO THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE ELMER P. BEGAY'S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: DILKON, INDIAN WELLS, TEESTO, WHITECONE, GREASEWOOD SPRINGS)

BE IT ENACTED:

SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

- A. The Navajo Nation Council is the governing body of the Navajo Nation. 2 N.N.C. § 102(A).
- B. The Naabik'íyáti' Committee is a standing committee of the Navajo Nation Council with the delegated responsibility to hear proposed resolution(s) that require final action by the Navajo Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(9).
- C. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, incorporated herein by reference, mandates that Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund ("NNFRF") Delegate Region Project Plans be approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C)(10), (11), and (12).

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL; ALLOCATING \$1,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS; PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, E911, ANDADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS; HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY PROJECTS; HOUSING **PROJECTS** AND MANUFACTURED HOUSING PROJECTS; FACILITIES: BATHROOM ADDITION CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July 15, 2022.

- B. CJN-29-22, Section Three, states, in part and among other things, that:
 - 1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars (\$211,256,148) to be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two thousand three hundred forty dollars (\$8,802,340) per Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region Project Plans approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation See CJN-29-22, Section Three (B).
 - 2. The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the Division of Community Development or other appropriate Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (D).
 - 3. The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the Division of Community Development or other appropriate Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (E).
 - 4. Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand three hundred forty dollars (\$8,802,340). See CJN-29-22, Section Three (F).
 - 5. Each Delegate Region Project shall identify its Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight Committee(s) and be subject CJY-41-21's NNDOJ initial eligibility determination. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (L)(5) and (L)(6).

- C. All projects listed in the Hon. Elmer P. Begay's Delegate Region Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been deemed Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition, Hon. Elmer P. Begay's Delegate Region Projects Plan does not exceed the amount of \$8,802,340, as set forth in CJN-29-22, Section Three (F).
- D. The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Elmer P. Begay's Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Elmer P. Begay's Delegate Region (Chapters: Dilkon, Indian Wells, Teesto, Whitecone, Greasewood Springs) as set forth in Exhibit A.

SECTION THREE. APPROVAL OF HON. ELMER P. BEGAY'S DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

- A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Elmer P. Begay's Delegate Region (Chapters: Dilkon, Indian Wells, Teesto, Whitecone, Greasewood Springs) set forth in Exhibit A.
- B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CJN-29-22, and BFS-31-21.
- C. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by Department of Justice during their eligibility determination(s).

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C)(10), (11), and (12).

SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 221(B), 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(17), and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C)(10), (11), and (12).

SECTION FIVE. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of the Navajo Nation.

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered by the 24th Navajo Nation Council at a duly called meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which a quorum was present and that the same was passed by a vote of 21 in Favor, and 00 Opposed, on this 29th day of December 2022.

Honorable Otto Tso, Speaker 24th Navajo Nation Council

DATE

12.30.2022

Motion: Honorable Jamie Henio Second: Honorable Eugene Tso

Speaker Otto Tso not voting

ACTION BY THE NAVAJO NATION PRESIDENT:

1.	I, hereby, sign into law the
	foregoing legislation, pursuant to
	2 N.N.C. § 1005 (C)(10), on this
	Mh day of January, 2023.
	<u> </u>
	alex Munes fre
	Jonathan No., President
	Navajo Nation
	navajo nacion
2.	I, hereby, veto the foregoing
2.	legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
	1005 (C) (11), on this day
	of, 2022 for the
	reason(s) expressed in the attached
	letter to the Speaker.
	Jonathan Nez, President
	Navajo Nation
	Navajo Nacion
2	T homely oversign line item water
3.	I, hereby, exercise line-item veto
	pursuant to the budget line-item
	veto authority delegated to the
	President by vote of the Navajo
	People in 2009, on this day
	of, 2022.
	Jonathan Nez, President
	Navajo Nation



NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

council Delegate: Delegate Elmer P. Begay

снартекs: Dilcon, Indian Wells, Teesto, Whitecone, Greasewood Springs

FUNDING RECIPIENT	SUBRECIPIENT	EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT	ADMIN OVERSIGHT	FRF	DOJ REVIEW#	AMOUNT
Division of Community Development	NONE IDENTIFIED	White Cone Chapter Community Cemetery Clearance Needs	Division of Community Development	6.1	HK0227	\$ 1,000.00
Division of Community Development	*Greasewood Springs Chapter	Greasewood Springs Chapter Reservoir/Aquifer Recharge Project	Division of Community Development	2.22	HK0240	\$ 200,000.00
Division of Community Development	*Teesto Chapter	Teesto Chapter Heavy Equipment Purchase (John Deere 724P)	Division of Community Development	6.1	HK0244	\$ 317,445.81
Division of Community Development	*Teesto Chapter	Teesto Chapter Feasibility Studies for All Washes in Teesto Service Area	Division of Community Development	2.22	HK0245	\$ 300,000.00
Division of Community Development	*Teesto Chapter	Teesto Chapter 2021 John Deere 324G with 2021 JRB 48FORKS	Elmer Clark, Teesto Chapter President	6.1	HK0247	\$ 53,828.20
Division of Community NONE Development	NONE IDENTIFIED	Indian Wells Chapter Housing Renovations	Division of Community Development	2.18	HK0250	\$ 1,760,468.00
Division of Community Development	*Dilkon Chapter	Dilkon Chapter Home Rehabilitation Project	Division of Community Development	2.18	HK0252	\$ 1,760,467.00
Division of Community Development	NONE IDENTIFIED	White Cone Chapter House Repair & Improvement	Division of Community Development	2.18	HK0296	\$ 1,759,468.00
Division of Community *Teesto Chapter Development	*Teesto Chapter	Teesto Chapter ADA Bathroom Additions for 10-Families	Division of Community Development	1.14	HK0299	\$ 73,291.00
		UN-ALLOCATED AMOUNT				\$ 2,576,371.99

*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three (E), the "Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans."

TOTAL: \$ 8,802,340.00



NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DOREEN N. MCPAUL Attorney General KIMBERLY A. DUTCHER Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: HK0240	
Date & Time Received:11/29/2215:	37
Date & Time of Response: 6 December, 2022	; 2:29 pm
Entity Requesting FRF: Greasewood Springs	s Chapter
Title of Project: Reservoir/Aquifer Recharge	Project
Administrative Oversight: <u>Division of Comm</u>	unity Development
Amount of Funding Requested: \$200,000	
Eligibility Determination: ⊠ FRF eligible □ FRF ineligible	
☐ Additional information requested	
FRF Eligibility Category:	
⋈ (1) Public Health and Economic Impact	☐ (2) Premium Pay
□ (3) Government Services/Lost Revenue	(4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure
U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expe	enditure Category: 2.22

Strong Healthy Communities: Neighborhood Features that Promote Health and Safety

Procedures):	3 1 (, , ,
☐ Missing Form	☐ Expenditure Plan incomplete
☐ Supporting documentation missing	☐ Funds will not be obligated by
☐ Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026	12/31/2024
□ Ineligible purpose	☐ Incorrect Signatory
☐ Submitter failed to timely submit CARES reports	☐ Inconsistent with applicable NN or
☐ Additional information submitted is insufficient to make a proper determination	federal laws
Other Comments:	
Name of DOJ Reviewer: <u>Adjua Adjei-Danso</u>	
₩.	

Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons / Paragraphs 5. E. (1) - (10) of FRF

Disclaimers: An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination will be based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a legally allowable use — it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate.

Signature of DOJ Reviewer:

THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS **REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN**FOR **GOVERNANCE-CERTIFIED CHAPTERS**

Part 1. Identification of parties.

or Project(s) by December 31, 2026:

Governance-Certified Chapter Greasewood Spring Chapter requesting FRF:	Date prepared: 8/18/2022
Chapter's P. O. Box 1260 mailing address: Ganado AZ 86505	phone & email; 928-654-3239
	website (if any): greasewoodchapter@nnchapters.org
This Form prepared by: Bill Spencer, District Grazing	Official _{phone/email:} (928) 206-7992 grazing86505@yahoo.com
CONTACT PERSON'S name and title	CONTACT PERSON'S into
Title and type of Project: Reservoir/Aquifer Recharge P	roject
Chapter President: Calvin Frank Lee, Sr.	phone & email: (505) 406-0806 leecalvin235@yahoo.com
Chapter Vice-President: Julia Benally	phone & email: (928) 797-1744 juliabenally2@gmail.com
Chapter Secretary: Linda S Yazzie	phone & email: (480) 580-4631 lynda_yazzie2006@yahoo.com
Chapter Treasurer: Linda S Yazzie	phone & email:
Chapter Manager or CSC: Dereck Curley	phone & email: 928-313-2070 dacurley@nnchapters.org
DCD/Chapter ASO: Eunice Begay	phone & email: (928) 240-3401 ejbegay@nndcd.org
List types of Subcontractors or Subrecipients that will be paid with FRF (if kr	nown): Greasewood Springs Chapter Project Office
	document attached
Amount of FRF requested: \$200,000.00 FRF funding period: 10/	/01/2022-9/30/2026 indicate Project starling and onding/deadline date
Part 2. Expenditure Plan details.	
(a) Describe the Program(s) and/or Project(s) to be funded, including how and what COVID-related needs will be addressed. This project is to recharge the underground water sup Dilkon, Teesto, and White Cone by strengthening ten contracted labor, equipment rental, and maintenance existing breached earthen dam. Earthen dams have to Stronger earthen dams will increase water retention, tase (i.e. hand washing). This will greatly influence the and surrounding community members to address COV	oply that serves the communities of Indian Wells, existing earthen dams. Funding entails costs to remove sediment deposits and repair seen identified in the Greasewood Springs area. Thereby increasing the water supply for human wellbeing and health of Greasewood Springs
(b) Explain how the Program or Project will benefit the Navajo Nation, Nav	
This project ensures that Navajo people have water for COVID-19 and for future increases in water demand. Ensuring habitable homes.	or use, especially for sanitary needs to address Water is necessary for public health and
(c) A prospective timeline showing the estimated date of completion of the that may prevent you from incurring costs for all funding by December 3	document attached Project and/or each phase of the Project. Disclose any challenges 1, 2024 and/or fully expending funds and completing the Program(s)

APPENDIX A

Advertise and hire contractor: November 1, 2 First 5 earthern dams repair: March 1, 2023 t Second 5 earthern dams repair: March 1, 202 The challenges to this project are extreme we heavy equipment	o December 31, 29 2 to December 31,	023 , 2024
1944	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	document attached
(d) Identify who will be responsible for implementing the Progra	m or Project:	
The Greasewood Springs Chapter and DCD	Project Managers	will oversee all activities of this Project.
(e) Explain who will be responsible for operations and mainten prospectively:	ance costs for the Projec	document attached ct once completed, and how such costs will be funded
The Operations and Maintenance will be cont	inued by the Grea	asewood Springs Chapter.
(f) State which of the 66 Fiscal Recovery Fund expenditure cat proposed Program or Project falls under, and explain the reason	egories in the attached Un why:	document attached
Category 6.1 Other water Infrastructure As demand for water increases, the undergro- recharge is retaining and storing water from the earthen dams. Earthen dams are a physical so the beginining of water distribution throughout	ne thawing of the vitructure needed to	winter snow and monsoon seasons via
Part 3. Additional documents.	anisaksiamat	document attached
List here all additional supporting documents attached to this F	RF Expenditure Plan (or i	indicate N/A):
Advertise and hire contractor: November 1, 20 First 5 earthern dams repair: March 1, 2023 to Second 5 earthern dams repair: March 1, 202 The challenges to this project are extreme we	022 to December 3 December 31, 20 to December 31.	31, 2022 023 2024
Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient.		er Amboumphor Ampungager (Ambountation)
Funding Recipient affirms that its receipt of Fiscal Recovery Fun with Resolution No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, a	ds and the implementatio and with all applicable fed	on of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accordance leral and Navajo Nation laws, regulations, and policies:
Chapter's Preparer: / CLELL CLUCK signature of Preparer, CONTACT PERSON)	Approved by:	Signature of Chapter Professional Lander Prinsegons
Approved by: (Caralle Caralle Manager or Coc Caral)	Approved by:	Signature of Chapter Professional Living Prinsipping SPOS / Tari Mara, A50 Signature of Experimentation 10/1/2022
	Approved to submit for Review:	stymature of DCD Director

THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY

FY 2023

Page 1 of 3 BUDGET FORM 1

PART I. Business Unit No.:	NEW	Program Title:		Greasewood Springs Chapter		Division/Branch:	DCD/Exeecutive	
Prepared By: Bill Sp	Bill Spencer, DGC	Phone No.:	No.:	928-654-3239	Email Address:	greasewoodsprin	greasewoodsprings@navajochapters.org	ora
PART II. FUNDING SOURCE(S)	Fiscal Year /Term	Amount	% of Total	PART III. BUDGET SUMMARY	Fund Y Type		(B)	(C) Difference or
ARPA funds	10/1/22-9/30/26	200,000.00	100%		Code		Proposed Budget	Total
				2001 Personnel Expenses				
				3000 Travel Expenses				
				3500 Meeting Expenses				
				4000 Supplies	9	0	10,000	10,000
				5000 Lease and Rental	9	0	000'06	000'06
				5500 Communications and Utilities	es			
				6000 Repairs and Maintenance	9	0	35,000	35,000
				6500 Confractual Services	9	0	65,000	65,000
				7000 Special Transactions				
				8000 Public Assistance				
				9000 Capital Outlay				
				9500 Matching Funds				
				9500 Indirect Cost				
					TOTAL	\$0.00	200,000.00	200,000
				PART IV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES	CLES	(a)	Œ	
				Total # of Posi	Total # of Positions Budgeted:	0	0	
	TOTAL:	\$200,000.00	100%	Total # of Veh	Total # of Vehicles Budgeted:	0	0	
PART V. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE.	SE THAT THE INFO	DRMATION CONT	AINED IN	THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COM	PLETE AND ACC	URATE.		
Sonl	Sonlasta Jim-Martin, Program Manager	ogram Manager		APPROVED BY:	Dr. Pearl	Dr. Pearl Yelloman, Division Director	ctor	*********
Pr.	Program Manager's Printed Name	PrinteralName			Division Directo	Division Director / Branch Chief's Printed Name	nted Name	
Progr	Program Manager's Signature and Dai	anardire and Date		23.22	Division Director/Branch	Je Channe 11. 2.	11.22.22 ure and Date	
					5			

Page 2 of 3 BUDGET FORM 2

THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA

FY 2023

PART I. PROGRAM INFORMATION:							
Business Unit No.; NEW	Program Name/Title:	Reservoir/Aquifer Recharge	r Recharge				
PART II. PLAN OF OPERATION/RESOLUTION NUMBER/PURPOSE OF PROGRAM: The Greasewood Sorings ReservoiriAntifer Recharge Project will recharge the modernounding of Greasewood Sorings Project Malic Dillog London London	POSE OF PROGRAM:	the serves the	earD to solitor of Gree	on Some for	dian Molle		, C.C.C.
White Cone by strengthening the earthern dams water supply. Approval by Resolution GSC09-22-1177.	Approval by Resolution GSC09-22-11	ouppiy tilat serves til 177.		sewood aprilligs, tild	Jidii wweis,	Dilkoii, 1885	o allo
PART III. PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA:		st Q1	2nd Q	3rd Q	R	4th QTR	R
1 Goal Statement		Goal Actual	Goal Actual	Goal	Actual	Goal /	Actual
Our goal is to recharge the underground water supply locally	ly and surrounding communities.						
Program Performance Measure/Objective:						i	
Assess local earthen dams to be reinforced and repaired for water collection.	r water collection.	10					
2. Goal Statement:							
Advertise and hire contractor, Nov 2022 to Dec 2022.							
Program Performance Measure/Objective:							
Procure contractor though public notice.		10					
3. Goal Statement:							
First (5) earthen dams repairs/ed, Mar 2023 to Dec 2023							
Program Performance Measure/Objective:							
Reconstruction of earthen dams with heavy equipment.		-	10	10		10	
4. Goal Statement:							
Second (5) earthen dams repairs/ed, Mar 2024 to Dec 2024							
Program Performance Measure/Objective:							
Reconstruction of earthen dams with heavy equipment. Project completion.	ject completion.	10	10	10		10	
5, Goal Statement:							
Program Performance Measure/Objective:							
PART IV. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED Social seas limited Process Manager	DRMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGH	LY REVIEWED.	Dr. Doarl Vollouman Division Director	Division Director			
Program Manager's Printed Name	5- 55- 1- 1- 1- 1- 1- 1- 1- 1- 1- 1- 1- 1- 1-	AIQ DIA	Division Director/Branch Chief's Printed Name	Chief's Printed Na	me		
١.	- 11.22.22	Ų.	Jan 18 11 1	Jane 1	1.22.	22	
Program Manager's Signatufe and Date	te	Divisi	Division Director/Branch Chief's Signature and Date	hief's Signature and	d Date		
			>				

Page 3 of 3 BUDGET FORM 4

THE NAVAJO NATION DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION

200,000 10,000 8 35,000 85,000 MAJOR Ubject Code (LOD 4) Total by 10,000 90,000 35,000 65,000 200,000 (C)
Total by
DETAILED
Object Code
(LOD 6) Š TOTAL **Business Unit No.:** Costs for repelts and maintenence of equipment, tools and jobsite. Administrative costs and wages per contract and scope of work. Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7) Greasewood Springs Chapter Rented of heavy equipment. <u>@</u> Fuel costs Repairs and Maintenance Contractual Services Leaso and Rental Supplies PART I. PROGRAM INFORMATION: 6000 Repairs and Maintanance 6500 Contractual Services Program Name/Title: PART II. DETAILED BUDGET: (A) 5000 Lease and Rental 4000 Supplies 용 800 8 6500 Object Code (LOD 6) 900 2000 88 88

Page 1 of 1 PROJECT FORM

THE NAVAJO NATION PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE

PART I. Business Unit No.:	%8 №] 			쁘	PART II.			ď	oject	Project Information	nation	
Project Title: Greasewood Springs Chapter- ARPA	prings	Cha	otes-A	RPA						ĺ	j	j	İ							<u>.</u>	Dject	Project Type:	W	ater In	ıfrastn	Water Infrastructure		
Project Description Reservoir/Aquitfer Recharges. Project is to recharge the underground water supply that serves the communities of	Aquitt	er Re	charg	9: Pr	ject is	S TR	hange	the ur	rdengi	ound .	vater s	upply	that se	nves (139 001	nmuni	les of				lannec	Planned Start Date:)ate:	10	10/1/2022	SI.		
Greasewood Springs, Indian Wells, Dilkon, Whilecone and	Vells, [Ollkon	W.	econe	and	Teesto	Teesto by strengthening existing earthen dams.	englij.	Bulg	exislin	g earth	en da	ms.							_	lannec	Planned End Date:] Se	6	9/30/2026	æ		
Check one box:	ŏ ⊡	rigina	⊡ Original Budget	턴	Ō	Budge	Budget Revision	<u>6</u>	ō	☐ Budget Realfocation	Reallo	cation		Budget Modification	et Mo	difficati	동			Ц.	roject	Project Manager:	. I					
PART III.	PART IV.	<u>≥</u>	ľ	Ĕ] Yea	E	gar	33 to (gmox	ete the	infom	affor	Use Fiscal Year (FY) Quarters to complete the information below. O = Oct.; N = Nov.; D = Dec., etc.	0	;; 8	% = }	۷: D	8	දුද					1	7	Emoded Competine Date if	6	Ho H
List Project Task separately, such						FY 2023	023					_					FY	FY 2024						broke Proke	ct exc	project exceeds 8 FY Qirs.	FYC	# £
as Fran, Lessign, Consumer, Equip or Furnish.		1st Otr.	٠		2nd Off.	. •	គ	3rd Off.		4	4th Ott.		1st Qtr.	퍔		2nd Off.			3rd Ott.		46	4th Qtr.			וב	FY 2026		
Planning and Assessments	0	Z	a	٢×	ш×	Σ×	Ψ×	Σ×	~ ×	/ pr	S 4	0	2	٥	~	ட	Σ	¥	Σ	ے -	Jul.	¥	ဟ	0	Z	7 <u>0</u>	<u>L</u>	Z
Advertisement for Contractors				×	×	×	×	×	×										- ··· <u>-</u>									
Procurement											× ×		·					··,·				****			······································			
Construction												×	×	×	×	×	×	×	×	×	×	×	×		····			
												 -		_									·	***				

											·····																	
														···· - · · · - · · · · · · · · · · · ·														
											,					-							•					
													:				<u>-</u>											
PART V.		£\$	\prod		64)	П		s	-		S.		ક્ક			ક્ક			ક્ર			S			PROJ	PROJECT TOTAL	OTAL	
Expected Quarterly Expenditures		8.		2,	2,000.00	ᅦ	5,0	5,000.00	\dashv	5,000.00	8	_	47,000.00	8	47	47,000.00	0	47,	47,000.00	\dashv	47,0	47,000.00	-		23	\$200,000.00	8	
FOR OMB USE ONLY: Resolution No:	n No:				· ·	Æ	FMIS Set Up Date:	up Da	Ħe:					ರ	Company No:	ıy No:					ð	OMB Analyst:	yst:					



Greasewood Springs Chapter Diwozhii Bii' To doo' Bi'Naha'ta'

Calvin F. Lee, President Julia Benally, Vice-President Bill Spencer, Grazing Official Elmer P. Begay, Council Delegate

Linda S. Yazzie, Secretary/Treasurer

GSC09-22-1177

RESOLUTION OF THE GREASEWOOD SPRINGS CHAPTER

Resolution Requesting, Accepting and Approving CJN-29-22, American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Funding in the amount of \$1,760,468.00 for Greasewood Springs Chapter to be utilized for Reservoir/Aquifer Recharge, Home Repair/Improvement and/or New Home Construction.

WHEREAS:

- The Greasewood Springs Chapter exists as a local unit of government recognized as a political subdivision of the Navajo Nation, pursuant of the Navajo Nation Code No. 26, Section (a) and is authorized to review all matter effecting the community in order to address the needs of the local residents with the authority to act in the best interest of the general welfare of its community membership; and
- Pursuant to Resolution No. CAP-34-98, the Navajo Nation council approved the Historic Local
 Governance Act, which authorized the local Navajo Communities to plan develop and implement a
 restructuring process to improve community decision making allowing communities to excel and
 flourish enabling Navajo leaders to lead toward a prosperous future and improve the strength of the
 Navajo Nation Sovereignty; and
- 3. The Greasewood Springs Chapter Formally Requests, Accepts and Approves CJN-29-22, American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Funding in the amount of \$1,760,468.00 for Greasewood Springs Chapter to be utilized for Reservoir/Aquifer Recharge, Home Repair/Improvement and/or New Home Construction.

NOW THEREFORE IT BE RESOLVED THAT:

The Greasewood Springs Chapter Hereby Requests, Accepts and Approves CJN-29-22, American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Funding in the amount of \$1,760.468.00 for Greasewood Springs Chapter to be utilized for Reservoir/Aquifer Recharge, Home Repair/Improvement and/or New Home Construction.

CERTIFICATION

We, hereby certify that the foregoing was duly considered by the Greasewood Springs Chapter at a duly called regular chapter meeting in Greasewood Springs (Navajo Nation), Arizona, at which a quorum of community membership was present and the same had passed with a vote of: 9 in favor, 0 in opposed and 0 in abstained on this 19th day of September, in the year 2022.

Motioned By:

Linda L. Yazzie

Seconded By:

Julia Benally

Calvin F. Lée, President